and Central Government, if required, will re appoint  Shri 

Bhatnagar as Executive Chairman (Director Whole Time in 

Employment)  of the Company for  a period of 3 years 

starting from 1st November, 2012 to 31st October, 2015  as 

per following conditions:

A SALARY:

Rs. 1,00,34,926 (Rupees One Crore Thirty Four 

Thousand Nine Hundred and Twenty Six only) per-

month-as basic salary. The Annual increment in basic 

salary will be minimum 15% every year. 

B PERQUISITES:

(I) The Executive Chairman shall be entitled to 

House Rent Allowance subject to 50% of the 

aforesaid salary. The expenditure incurred by

[...]

general meeting and Central Government, if required, will 

re appoint Shri Amit Bhatnagar as Managing Director of the 

Company for a period of 3 years starting from 1st February, 

2013 to 31st January, 2016 as per following conditions:

A SALARY: 

Rs. 89,19,935 (Rupees Eighty Nine Lacs Nineteen 

Thousand Nine Hundred and Thirty Five only) per-

month-as basic salary. The Annual increment in basic 

salary will be minimum 15% every year. 

B PERQUISITES:

(I)   The Managing Director shall be entitled to House 

Rent Allowance subject to 50% of the aforesaid 

salary. The expenditure incurred by the Company

[...]

subject to the approvals of the Company in general meeting 

and Central Government, if required, will re appoint Shri 

Sumit Bhatnagar as Jt. Managing Director  of the Company 

for  a period of 3 years starting from 1st February, 2013 to 

31st January, 2016 as per following conditions:

A SALARY: 

Rs. 89,19,935 (Rupees Eighty Nine Lacs Nineteen 

Thousand Nine Hundred and Thirty Five only)per-

month as basic salary. The Annual increment in basic 

salary will be minimum 15% every year. 

B PERQUISITES:

(I)  The Jt. Managing Director shall be entitled to 

House Rent Allowance subject to 50% of the 

aforesaid salary. The expenditure incurred by